there are no provisions requesting publications and en-

try of such variations in the Registre de Commerce et 
des Sociétés. 

The Fund is registered with the register of commerce 

and companies of Luxembourg under the number B 

104 485. 

The minimum share capital shall be the equivalent of 

EUR 1,250,000 (one million two hundred and fifty 

thousand Euro). 

The Fund is an umbrella fund that may consist of dif-

ferent Sub-Funds. Each Sub-Fund shall be comprised 

of all that has been paid or contributed on the Shares 

in the relevant Sub-Fund, all that has been obtained by 

the relevant Sub-Fund with the said payments and